HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA AGARTALA

NoF.22 (23)-HC/ 2022/<u>12185</u>

Dated Agartala, the 18th May, 2022

NOTIFICATION

Pursuant to the Notification No.2/120/1/TR&CI/RES/OLDNAMES/20/2047-58 dated 28.01.2022 issued by the Tribal Welfare Department, Government of Tripura, the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to rename the below noted 2(two) Courts situated at Gandacherra Sub-Division (now renamed as Gonda Twisa) as hereunder:

SI. No.	Existing Name	Renamed as
1.	Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Jr.	Court of Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), Gonda Twisa , Dhalai District;
2.	cum-Judicial Magistrate First	Court of Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.)-cum-Judicial Magistrate First Class, Gonda Twisa , Dhalai District;

This is issued with immediate effect.

By order,

(**V. Pandey**) Registrar (Judicial)

NoF.22 (23)-HC/ 2022/<u>12186-1226</u>

Dated Agartala, the 18th May, 2022

Copy to: -

- 01. The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 02. The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. Talapatra, Judge, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 03. The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice T. Amarnath Goud, Judge, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;

- 04. The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arindam Lodh, Judge, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 05. The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. G. Chattopadhyay, Judge, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 06. The Director, Tripura Judicial Academy, Agartala;
- 07. The Accountant General, Tripura, Agartala;
- 08. The LR & Secretary, Law Department, Govt. of Tripura, Agartala;
- 09. The Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 10. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 11. **The District & Sessions Judge**, Dhalai District, Ambassa/ North Tripura District, Dharmanagar/ Sepahijala District, Sonamura/ West Tripura District, Agartala/ Gomati District, Udaipur/ South Tripura District, Belonia/ Khowai District, Khowai/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar;
- 12. **The Judge, Family Court**, Khowai, Khowai District/ Agartala, West Tripura District/ Kailashahar, Unakoti District/ Sonamura, Sepahijala District/ Ambassa, Dhalai District/ Dharmanagar, North Tripura District/ Belonia, South Tripura District/ Udaipur, Gomati District;
- 13. The Member Secretary, Tripura State Legal Services Authority, Agartala;
- 14. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 15. The Registrar (Admn., P & M), High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 16. The Joint Registrar, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 17. The Joint Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Govt. of Tripura for information;
- 18. The Deputy Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 19. The Deputy Registrar (Vigilance)-cum-CPC, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 20. **The Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.),** Khowai District, Khowai/ West Tripura District, Agartala/ South Tripura District, Belonia/ Gomati District, Udaipur/ North Tripura District, Dharmanagar/ Sepahijala District, Sonamura/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar/ Dhalai District, Ambassa;
- 21. The Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), Gandacherra, Dhalai District;
- 22. The Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.)-cum-Judicial Magistrate First Class, Gandacherra, Dhalai District;
- 23. All Deputy Registrars, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 24. The Chief Librarian, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 25. The Private Secretary-I to the Registrar General, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 26. All Assistant Registrars, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;

- 27. The System Analyst/ the Computer Programmer(s), Computer Section, High Court of Tripura, Agartala for uploading the Notification in the official website of the High Court of Tripura, Agartala as well as in the official websites of the District Courts;
- 28. All Superintendents, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- The Publisher, Tripura Gazette, Tripura Government Press, Agartala for publication of the above Notification in the next issue of Tripura Gazette;
- 30. Order File.

REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)